
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Shareholder Committee 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd and 
Derek Bastiman. 

Date: Tuesday, 14th November 2023 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Room 3, County Hall, Northallerton 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and is also 
‘hybrid’, which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like 
to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below. We ask that any recording is 
clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 9 November 2023, three working 
days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes 
on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

5.   Brierley Group Quarter 1 2023/24 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 24) 
 Recommendations:   

i)  To note the report and the Brierley Group Q1 Financial Performance for the 2023/24 
year.  

ii) To endorse the proposal to review and agree the future direction of the Brierley 
Group, and its component entities; noting that the outcome of the review will be 
reported back through the Shareholder Committee at a later date. 

 
6.   Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Update (Pages 25 - 28) 
 Recommendation:  

To note the decision taken by the Shareholder Representative on 28 July 2023 and 
confirm the Shareholder Committee’s approval of the decision. 
 

7.   Work Programme (Pages 29 - 30) 
 Purpose of the Report: To consider and develop the Work Programme for the 

Shareholder Committee 
 

8.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
6 November 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st March 2023 commencing at 1.00 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Derek Bastiman and 
Gareth Dadd. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, 
David Ireton, Subash Sharma Kevin Foster, Yvonne Peacock and Richard Foster 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Vicki Dixon and Melanie Carr 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
17 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023, having been printed and 
circulated, be confirmed as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

18 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public.  
 
 

20 Exclusion of the public from the meeting during consideration of each of the items of 
business listed in Column 1 of the following table on the grounds that they each 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph(s) 
specified in column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information)(Variation) Order 2006:- 
 
Resolved – 
 

Given that no discussion was required in relation to the exempt information contained within 
Appendices 1 & 2 of agenda item 6 – Border to Coast Governance Arrangements, it was 
agreed the Shareholder Committee would not enter into private session for that agenda 
item.  
 
 

21 Brierley Group Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Director for Strategic Resources, providing a Quarter 

3 financial and performance update for 2022/23 for the companies that make up the Brierley 

Group. 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

Vicki Dixon, Assistant Director for Strategic Resources introduced the report, providing an 
overview of performance and highlighting the third quarter achievements and challenges for 
the individual companies.  She highlighted the strong shareholder value of £10.42m in 
2022/23, drew members’ attention to the outturn financial position detailed in the table at 
paragraph 4.1 of the report, and the ongoing issues around recruitment and retention, and 
cost control. 
 
Richard Flinton confirmed: 

 The challenges in recruitment and the difficult training environments were as a result of 
Covid-19;   

 Funding for schools had been tight for some time – work was ongoing to encourage the 
uptake of school meals and free school meals 

 House prices were steadily increasing 
 
Specifically in regard to Brierley Homes, Vicki Dixon confirmed: 

 The operating model was based on the use of land owned by the Authority; 

 A positive position was expected in year two with two new sites due to start; 

 There had already been a number of off-plan reservations; 

 An exact start date for the Stokesley site would be confirmed after the meeting; 

 Build costs were in reasonably good order given the inflationary rises; 

 The profitability of the company was out performing the business case. 
 
Members thanked officers for the update, and it was 

 

Resolved – That the Brierley Group Quarter 3 financial and performance update for 

2022/23 be noted. 

 
 

22 Border to Coast Governance Arrangements 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources describing the 
background of the Council’s part-ownership of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
Limited, a company created to manage the investments of the North Yorkshire Pension 
Fund, and seeking approval of the updated governance documents for the company in 
Appendices 1 to 3. 
 
Gary Fielding, Corporate Director – Strategic Resources introduced the report and provided 
an overview of the steps taken to review the shareholder governance documents.  He 
confirmed there were no issues arising from that review, and that the number of 
shareholders had been reduced from 12 to 11. 
 
Finally, he noted that the Authority’s existing shareholder representative would no longer be 
a Councillor as from 1st April 2023 and therefore a new representative needed nominating.  
 
Members noted the report and its Appendices, and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 
 
i. The following documents be approved:  

 The updated Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited governance 
documents, being the Inter-Authority Agreement; 

 The Shareholder Agreement and the Articles of Association;  
 
ii. The Council entering into the two agreements be delegated to the Assistant Chief Page 4



 
OFFICIAL 

Executive (Legal and Democratic Services); 

iii. Nomination of an appropriate shareholder representative be delegated to the 
Council’s Chief Executive Officer; 

 
 

23 Work Programme 
 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2022/23. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.31 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

17 October 2023 
 

Brierley Group 2023/24 Quarter 1 Financial Performance report. 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Commercial, Property and Procurement  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To provide Shareholder Committee with: 
 

• an overview of the entities forming the Brierley Group (Appendix A), and  

• an update on the Brierley Group’s Q1 Financial Performance (Appendix B).    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  For the Shareholder Committee to note the report and the Brierley Group Q1 Financial 

Performance for the 2023/24 year. 
 
2.2 For the Shareholder Committee to endorse the proposal to review and agree the future direction 

of the Brierley Group, and its component entities; noting that the outcome of the review will be 
reported back through the Shareholder Committee at a later date.      

 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – Overview of Brierley Group Entities 
Appendix B – Brierley Group Financial Performance Update Q1 2023/24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kerry Metcalfe 
Assistant Director, Commercial, Property and Procurement 
Corporate Director - Resources 
 
10 October 2023 
 
Presenter of Report – Kerry Metcalfe - Assistant Director (kerry.metcalfe@northyorks.gov,uk)  
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kerry.metcalfe@northyorks.gov,uk


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 

 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Brierley Group  
 
Overview of Brierley Group Entities 

Page 9



 

 

OFFICIAL 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Brierley Group historically consisted of commercial entities in which North Yorkshire 
County Council (NYCC) had a controlling interest. The Group is not an economic or legal entity 
in its own right but is intended to provide the Council with the means of setting the overarching 
commercial and strategic direction, oversight and governance around its commercial entities 
and operations.  

 
1.2 Post vesting day the Brierley Group now incorporates a number of additional companies, which 

were inherited from District and Borough Councils, and now consists of: 
 

• Commercial Entities inherited from NYCC 
 

o North Yorkshire Education Service 
o NYnet 
o First North Law 
o Brierley Homes 
o Align Property Partners 
o Yorwaste 
o Veritau 
o North Yorkshire Highways 

 

• Commercial Entities inherited from District and Borough Councils 
 

o Bracewell Homes 
o Maple Park 
o Brimhams Active 
o Central Northallerton Development Company 

 
1.3 High level o
[...]
 This work will include in-depth reviews on 
each organisation, the identification of synergies and rationalisation opportunities, 
along with exploring ways to maximise efficiency and growth opportunities arising 
from LGR.       

 

Page 13



 

 

OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX B 
 
 
 
 

 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Brierley Group Financial Update 
 
2023/24 Quarter 1 Financial Performance Report 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

1 Brierley Group Headlines 
 
1.1  The Q1 performance across the Brierley Group shows strong performance, with all 

organisations projecting pre-tax profits for the year with the exception of Brimhams Active. 
Overall, the 2023/24 group outturn projection shows a pre-tax profit of £4.187m against a 
budget of £3.779m; representing a £408k out-performance.  

 
1.2 All entities, barring NYES, are meeting or exceeding budget at Q1, with NYES showing a 

small deficit against budget of £3k. 
 
1.3 The projected year-end loss for Brimhams Active stands at £330k and is due to exceptional 

one-off trading shortfalls arising from the delayed opening of two facilities (Harrogate 
Leisure and Wellness Centre and Knaresborough Leisure and Wellness Centre), which 
have arisen due to construction delays on the facilities, as opposed to trading difficulties 
within the Company. It is hoped that the financial performance at the new / refurbished 
facilities will exceed budget expectation in the remainder of the financial year, therefore the 
projected shortfall may reduce in future quarterly updates.   

 
1.4 Revenue income for the Brierley Group is ahead of budget at Q1, and this position is 

expected to improve further in the remainder of the year, with a projected year-end revenue 
surplus of £3.135m. This surplus is predominantly driven by Yorwaste and North Yorkshire 
Highways (NYH), with Yorwaste’s performance relating to exceptional power generation 
rates, and NYH’s surpluses relating to increased levels of capital works and routine and 
reactive main
[...]
homes stands at £1.52m for the year; driven 

through the sale of shared ownership properties within the Company’s ownership, and the 
receipt of rental income on the share retained within the Company. 

Page 15



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
1.11 Interest rate rises continue to impact on trading projections within the Group. This acts to 

increase the interest payable within a number of the loan-financed companies such as NY 
Highways and Brierley Homes. It is anticipated that £1.61m loan financing interest will be 
payable across the Group companies in the 23/24 year, which delivers shareholder value 
back to NYC in the Council’s capacity as lender.  

 
1.12  The Group continues to present strong shareholder value to NYCC, with £10.738m 

deliverable in 2023/24 through group profitability, surpluses achieved via Service Level 
Agreements, loan interest and the financial benefit of the Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
contractual agreement.  

 
1.13 Further narrative on each organisation’s trading performance is provided within Section 4 of 

the report.  
 
2.  Current Challenges  
 
2.1  The main challenges within the Group relate to resourcing, recruitment and retention of 

professional staff, and inflationary cost pressures.  
 
2.2 The labour market continues to be very difficult in all sectors, limiting a lot of businesses 

ability to expand. Unemployment is running at 4.2% with a significant rise in the number of 
economically inactive people, leading to vacancies across the portfolio.  

 
2.3 Resourcing issues within the Brierley Group are exacerbated by the ongoing workload 

pressures arising from Local Government Reorganisation and a lack of capacity within the 
Council’s professional support service teams to assist with the development of growth plans 
across the Group.    

 
2.4 Yorwaste has continued its recent strong financial performance into Q1 of the 2023/24 year 

with an increase in revenue due to electricity and gas pricing levels. It is expected 
[...]
tained through within the remainder of the year, which will improve the forecast 
outturn surplus projection for the Group.   
 
Recruitment and retention of appropriately skilled staff in a competitive marketplace 
continues to be a challenge for APP. Progress has been made in this area, with reduced 
utilisation of agency staff and external consultants in the first part of 2023/24 as the 
company continues to operate in newer markets. 
 
The Teckal status of the company presents a further potential issue in respect of the ability 
to grow an external client-base in line with market demand and the wider trading aspirations 
of Align. Teckal provisions require that 80% of revenue be internally derived from the 
Council over a rolling 3 year period. Options are being appraised to address this constraint. 

 
4.10  Yorwaste  
 

Yorwaste financial performance is tracking ahead of budget, with NYC’s share of pre-tax 
profit being projected at £652k for the year due to the increased revenues from power 
generation and commercial activity from disposal tonnages. Underlying costs were also 
favourable overall with tight equipment and staff cost controls and continuing challenges 
with recruitment and retention in some areas.  
 
Annual targets require significant top up tonnage to meet the AWRP target for 2023-24 and 
future years, therefore a key commercial focus for the business is to obtain that tonnage, 
through the development of commercial initiatives.  

 
Gas prices are at an all-time high this year, which has improved revenue generation within 
Q1. It is expected that prices will return to more “normal” levels in 2024/25 as electricity 
prices reduce. This will have a significant negative effect on future year revenue 
projections. Whilst rates will decrease on the income side, the costs of Yorwaste’s own 
usage will be significantly higher due to the expiry of the Company’s present fixed rate 
arrangements, giving a significant forward challenge from 2024/25 onw
[...]
arising from a combination of recruitment challenges and late 
application of the annual pay award, with the backdated award now being set to impact 
from July 2023. 
 
The delayed opening of two facilities; Harrogate Leisure and Wellness and Knaresborough 
Leisure and Wellness has been brought about by construction delays and has negatively 
affected trading projections for the remainder of the year. It is anticipated that this will result 
in the loss of £476k of revenue against the original 2023/24 budget projection. This loss will 
be partially offset by cost savings and increased income arising from the bringing forward of 
planned increases to fees and charges; reducing the projected outturn net budget shortfall 

Page 22



 

 

OFFICIAL 

to £330k. Should income overachieve against target upon opening the new facilities, then 
the adverse financial impact of the delays would be further mitigated. 
  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

17 October 2023 
 

Update on Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To update Shareholder Committee on the decision taken in July 2023 to extend the partnership 

agreement for Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund. 
 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Limited Partnership (the “RIF”) is a legal 

entity formed of various local authorities within the Leeds area to provide short term, 
commercial loans to support infrastructure and construction projects which help deliver 
economic growth within the Leeds City region.  

 
2.2 Prior to local government reorganisation in April 2023 (“LGR”), Harrogate Borough Council 

were a party to the RIF. On 1st April 2023, Harrogate Borough Council’s interest in the RIF 
transferred to The North Yorkshire Council.  

 
2.3 The partnership agreement for the RIF was due to expire in July 2023. However, the parties 

listed in paragraph 3.1 agreed to extend the partnership for a further 10 years, to July 2033. 
The Council was asked to enter into a variation agreement to extend the partnership and this 
was signed in July 2023. 

 
2.4 Under the Shareholder Committee terms of reference, changes to company governance 

documents is listed as a decision which falls within the remit of the Shareholder Committee. 
However, due to the time constraints it was not possible to get Shareholder Committee 
approval. The Shareholder Representative approved the decision in accordance with his 
delegations under the Officer’s Delegation Scheme (paragraph 4.4) given the time 
constraints and this report is intended to inform the Shareholder Committee of the decision 
that has been taken.  

 
3.0 APPROVAL OF EXTENSION  
 
3.1  Harrogate Borough Council were a party to the Limited Partnership Agreement set up in 2013 

between a number of the councils in the region as below: 

 Leeds City Council (as the lead partner) 

 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

 The Council of the Borough of Kirklees 

 The Council of the City of Wakefield 

 The Council of the City of York 

 Borough Council of Calderdale 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

3.2  The purpose of the partnership was to “pool cash as a region and provide funding for all local 
authority areas” to provide loans to construction projects, residential houses, offices etc. and 
later expand the investment strategy to equity funding. 

 
3.3 As part of LGR, the Council became a partner to the partnership agreement. The partnership 

agreement was originally for a term of 10 years, expiring 31 July 2023. The parties decided 
to extend the agreement for a further 10 years, to 31 July 2033. 

 
3.4 Following internal discussions with Nic Harne (Corporate Director Community Development), 

David Caulfield (Assistant Director Economic Development, Regeneration, Tourism and 
Skills) and Trevor Watson (Assistant Director Planning) it was confirmed that the Council 
should continue with the Partnership Agreement as it stands whilst the Economic 
Development team considers options going forward (giving consideration to the Mayoral 
Combined Authority geography). Trevor Watson (Assistant Director Planning) was the board 
member representing Harrogate Borough Council and subsequently David Caulfield 
(Assistant Director Economic Development, Regeneration, Tourism and Skills) was 
appointed by the Council as its representative on the RIF board. 

 
4.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
4.1 Withdrawing from the partnership was considered. However, this was discounted as the RIF 

was considered to be beneficial for the short term whilst a plan was made to consider the 
options going forwards for the Council. It is still possible to withdraw from the partnership if 
the Council does not wish to continue by giving 3 months’ notice.  

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 As at September 2023, 17 loans had been made in total in the RIF region with 2016 being 

the year of the first loan. We understand that one loan has been provided directly in the 
Harrogate area for a housing development in Markington. Loans are made on commercial 
terms to local operators, and no loans have been defaulted upon since the inception of the 
RIF. 

 
5.2 When the RIF was established, all partnership shares of the total capital investment were 

based on the population size of the different areas. Each party receives a share of returns 
based on their investment.  

 
5.3 The Council’s capital commitment to the RIF is £320,000, with £269,000 already paid by 

Harrogate Borough Council and a further £51,000 available for the RIF to draw down. This 
amounts to 1.59% of the total fund. Should the Council wish to leave the RIF, the RIF would 
return the capital paid to the Council. 

 
5.4 Harrogate Borough Council had received a total of £62,000 in interest and share of the 

partnership surplus (£34,000 interest, £ 28,000 surplus) since the inception of the RIF. This 
equates to an annualised rate of return of 3.3% on the investment. 

 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 The variation agreement was reviewed and approved by Legal and Democratic Services.  
 
6.2 If the Council wishes to withdraw from the RIF, it may do so on 3 months’ notice.  
 
7.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1 None  
 

Page 26



 

 

OFFICIAL 

8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
9.1 The decision was taken by Richard Flinton, as Shareholder Representative, on 28 July 2023 

to approve the variation  
 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)   
 

 i) To note the decision taken by the Shareholder Representative on 28 July 2023 
and confirm the Shareholder Committee’s approval of the decision. 

 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Deed of Variation 
Partnership Agreement 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services  
County Hall 
Northallerton 
(Insert date) 
 
Report Author – Bethany Bilby, Solicitor 
Presenter of Report – Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Shareholder Committee Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Items of Business 

25 May 2021 1. Brierley Group Annual Report 2020/21 & Brierley Group 
Business Plans 

2. Align Property Partners – Articles of Association 

3.    NYnet Ltd – Articles of Association  

4.    Work Programme 2021/22 

14 September 2021 1. Brierley Group Q1 2021/22 Performance Report 

  2.    Work Programme 2021/22 

 18 January 2022 1. Brierley Group Q2 2021/22 Performance Report 

2.  Work Programme 2021/22 

21 June 2022 @ 
12:30pm 
 

1.   Brierley Group Q3 2021/22 Performance Report 

  2.  Work Programme 2021/22 

 18 October 2022 
@ 12:30pm 

1.  Brierley Group Q4 2021/22 Report & Summary of Brierley Group 
Business Plans 

 2.   Work Programme 2022/23 

 14 February 2023 @ 
1pm 

1. Transferal of Shares in District and Borough Companies to 
NYCC 

2. Work Programme 2022/23 

21 March 2023 
@ 1pm 

1. Brierley Group Q2 2022/23 Performance Report 

 2.   Border to Coast Governance Arrangements 

 3 .  Work Programme 2022/23 

 20 June 2023 @ 
12:30pm 

  Meeting Cancelled 

17 October 2023 @ 
12:30pm 

  Meeting Postponed 

14 November 2023 
@ 12:30pm 

 1.   Brierley Group Q1 2023/24 Report  

 2.   Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Update 

3. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

20 March 2024 @ 
12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Q2 2023/24 Performance Report 

2.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023
	5 Brierley Group Quarter 1 2023/24 Performance Report
	6 Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Update
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November 2023 commencing at 12.49 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Derek Bastiman. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan and Kerry Metcalfe. 
 
Apologies:  None 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
24 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023, having been printed and circulated, 
be confirmed as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations interests.  
 
 

27 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 
 

28 Brierley Group Quarter 1 2023/24 Performance Report 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Director for Commercial, Property & Procurement, 

providing an overview of the entities forming the Brierley Group and an update on the 

Brierley Group’s Quarter 1 financial performance for 2023/24. 

 

Kerry Metcalfe, Assistant Director for Commercial, Property & Procurement introduced the 
report, providing an overview of performance and highlighting the first quarter achievements 
and challenges for the individual companies.  She drew members’ attention specifically to: 

 The overall strong performance of the Group; 

 The forecasted pre-tax profits for each of the companies; 

 The improving position of NYES’s trading results; 

 The £1.75m in sales by Brierley Homes, exceeding the business case projections; 

 The positive feedback from visitors to Maple Park 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The current challenges, including resourcing, recruitment and retention of professional 
staff and inflationary cost pressures; 

 The current high electricity and gas prices, and the potential risk associated with any 
future drop in those prices; 

 The potential issue in regard to growing an external client base in line with market 
demand for Align Property Partners due to their Teckal status; 

 
Councillor Gareth Dadd acknowledged the challenges faced by the Council in recent years 
and was therefore pleased to note the overall strong performance of the Group. In particular 
in drew attention to the success of Align Property Partners, noting that the concerns raised 
by a number of ex-councillors in regard to both APP and Brierley Homes had proven to be 
incorrect. 
 

The Chair thanked the officer for the update, and it was 

 

Resolved – That the report be noted  

 
 

29 Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Update 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services 
providing an update on the decision taken to extend the partnership agreement for Leeds 
City Region Revolving Investment Fund. 
 
Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services introduced the report 
confirming that a decision had been taken in July 2023 to extend the partnership agreement 
for a further 10 years to July 2033 because the Fund was considered to be beneficial for the 
short term whilst the Council considered its options going forward. 
 
It was noted that at that time, due to time constraints it was necessary for the decision to be 
taken by a Shareholder representative rather than the full Committee. 
 
Members noted the Council became a partner as a result of LGR and that it was still 
possible to withdraw from the partnership if the Council gave three months’ notice.  
Members also noted that no loans had been defaulted on since the RIF’s inception. 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The decision taken by the Shareholder representative on 28 July 2023 be noted  

ii. The decision be approved 
 
 

30 Work Programme 
 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2023/24. 
 
 

31 Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.03 pm. 


